Using External Financing in a One Factor Model Measuring the Volatility of Market Risk of Vietnam`s Banking Industry ... 179

B.3. Scenario 3: leverage decreases down to 20%

If leverage decreases down to 20%, all beta values of 9 listed firms on the banking
industry market in VN are as presented in Table 3:

Table 3 – Market risk of listed banking industry firms (case 3)

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta
(assume debt beta = 0) Note

Financial
lever-

age (20%
down)

1 ACB 0,636 0,152  76,2%

2 CTG 0,554 0,136  75,5%

3 EIB 0,385 0,106  72,4%

4 HBB 0,346 0,098 SHB as comparable 71,7%

5 MBB 0,234 0,061 STB as comparable 74,0%

6 NVB 0,125 0,037 HBB as comparable 70,1%

7 SHB 1,004 0,267  73,4%

8 STB 0,734 0,204  72,2%

9 VCB 0,408 0,106  74,1%

Average 73%

Source: Vietnam stock exchange 2012

All three tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of
increasing leverage up to 30% or decreasing leverage degree down to 20% have
certain fluctuations.

C. Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing leverage:

Table 4 - Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,004 0,082 0,9214

MIN 0,021 0,003 0,0185

MEAN 0,439 0,034 0,4049

VAR 0,1081 0,0008 0,1074

Note: Sample size : 9

Source: Vietnam stock exchange 2012

Journal of Central Banking Theory and Practice180

Table 5 – Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,004 0,043 0,9607

MIN -0,235 -0,194 -0,0409

MEAN 0,369 -0,075 0,4438

VAR 0,1814 0,0071 0,1743

Note: Sample size : 9

Source: Vietnam stock exchange 2012

Table 6- Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,004 0,267 0,7371

MIN 0,125 0,037 0,0878

MEAN 0,492 0,130 0,3623

VAR 0,0733 0,0050 0,0682

Note: Sample size : 9

Source: Vietnam stock exchange 2012

Based on the indicated results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (< 0,5) and asset beta
mean values are also small (< 0,2). In the case of reported leverage in 2011,
equity beta value fluctuates in an acceptable range from 0,021 (min) up to
1,004 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from 0,003 (min) up to 0,082 (max). If
leverage increases to 30%, equity beta moves in a range from -0,235 to 1,004
and asset beta moves from -0,194 (min) up to 0,043 (max). Hence, we note
that there is a decrease in equity beta min value if leverage increases. When